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Daniel Robinson argues that his Unit Chairperson’s decision not to refer his 

grievances to arbitration was influenced by collusion with management and lacked a 
rational basis. 

FACTS 
 

Daniel Robinson worked at Leon Plastics in Wyoming, Michigan, in a bargaining 
unit represented by the Leon Plastics Unit of UAW Local Union 19.  He had a seniority 
date of July 30, 2007.1 

 
On June 9, 2009, Robinson was issued a written warning after he packed a part 

missing the barcode label.  The disciplinary notice given to Robinson describes the 
action that prompted the discipline as follows: 

 
“On 5/20/09, Dan Robinson packed a P415 LH RR Crew Cab missing the 
barcode label, which was found by PQC on 6/5/2009.  This is a direct 

                                                 
1
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violation of Plant Rules—Class 1 Rule 15—Failure to abide by or maintain 
specific standards of performance.” 2 

Robinson’s record indicates that he was responsible for additional mislabeled parts 
packed on May 28, 2009.3  On July 7, 2009, Robinson received a three day suspension 
after he packed two parts with missing screws.4  The notice of the suspension describes 
that violation as follows: 
 

“On 6/25/09, Dan Robinson packed two U387 B-Pillars missing screws, 
which was found by PQC on 6/29/2009.  This is a direct violation of Plant 
Rules—Class 1 Rule 15—Failure to abide by or maintain specific 
standards of performance.”5 

The Leon Plastics Unit of UAW Local Union 19 filed Grievance 7793 on July10, 
2009, protesting the three day suspension.  The grievance states: 

 
“On 7-7-09 Dan Robinson was suspended 3 days for packing bad parts.  
None of the parts have clock numbers on them, only the label.”6 

The Department Supervisor responded to Grievance 7793 at the first step as follows: 
 

“Discipline stands as served.  On the U387 B-Pillars clock #’s are only 
placed on the label, not on each or any part.  Discipline was fairly issued 
to the clock #11186 as on the label for bad parts.”7 

On August 26, 2009, the Department Head issued the following disposition of Grievance 
7793: 
 

“Refer to 1st step answer.  Label and box clearly indicate they were Dan’s 
parts.  Discipline is appropriate.”8 

On August 24, 2009, Robinson received a five-day suspension for packing 
defective parts.9  The disciplinary notice indicates that the suspension was in response 
to violations that occurred on August 3, August 11, and August 17.  These violations are 
described as follows: 
                                                 
2
 Record, pp. 1-2. 

3
 Record, pp. 9 and 115. 

4
 Record, pp. 4-5. 

5
 Record, p. 5. 

6
 Record, p. 7. 

7
 Record, p. 8. 

8
 Record, p. 8. 

9
 Record, p. 10. 



PRB CASE NO. 1662  Page 3. 

 
 

“On August 3, 2009, Dan Robinson packed a C-170 A/R substrate 
containing a large short shot on the pin.  On 8/11/09, Dan packed a P415 
A/R Crew Cab with a smashed pin.  On 8/17/2009, Dan packed 2 RH JK 
front full power A/R’s without trimming the gates.  All these parts were 
found within a two week period and are considered a serious violation of 
the standards of quality.  This is a direct violation of Plant Rules Class 1, 
Rule 15—Failure to abide by or maintain specific standards of 
performance.”10 

The Union filed Grievance 7823 protesting the five day suspension.  The grievance 
states: 
 

“Grievant feels that suspension is unjustified and due to the fact that the 
grievance is not being processed through the steps according to timeline 
in the contract, his suspension should be removed and any suspensions 
occurring after 6-1-09 should also be removed for the same reasons.  
Grievant would like all discipline with regards to quality of his product 
removed if they occurred after 6-1-09.”11 

Robinson was discharged on December 18, 2009.12  The discharge notice 
indicates that Robinson passed mislabeled and poor quality products on December 10 
and December 11, 2009.  The notice gives the following reason for discharge: 

 
“Violation of Class 1, Rule #15.  Dan continues to struggle with quality of 
work.  Per progressive discipline, employment will be terminated 
immediately—December 18, 2009.”13 

On the same day that Robinson was discharged, Grievance 7793, the grievance 
protesting his three day suspension, was settled based on the Company’s agreement to 
remove the discipline and pay Robinson three days straight time.14 
 

The Leon Plastics Unit Chairperson, Patty Kramer, filed Grievance 7863 
protesting Robinson’s discharge on December 22, 2009.  The grievance states: 

 
“Unfair discharge:  Employee feels that discharge is unfair due to the fact 
that substrates that were supplied to him were of poor quality and 
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 Record, p. 10. 
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 Record, p. 11. 
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 Record, p. 16. 
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 Record, p. 17. 
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 Record, p. 8. 
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hindered his ability to produce good product.  He also feels that his union 
involvement had something to do with the decision to terminate him.”15 

The grievance demands that Robinson be returned to work with all lost pay and 
benefits.  The Company responded to Grievance 7863 on January 5, 2010, as follows: 
 

“Dan was terminated per progressive discipline for poor quality.  Dan 
passed defective product on 12/10/09 & 12/11/09 resulting in his 
discharge.  Dan has been given numerous opportunities to improve his 
quality beyond the normal guidelines of the progressive discipline, 
however, continues to pass product that is unacceptable to the customer.  
Discharge was issued in accordance with progressive discipline for 
standards of performance.”16 

Chairperson Kramer requested that Grievance 7863 be moved directly to the fourth 
step.  During a fourth step meeting on February 12, 2010, the Union requested a last 
chance agreement for Robinson, but the Company refused to reinstate Robinson on this 
basis.  Grievance 7863 was withdrawn at this point.  The grievance disposition states: 
 

“Union requested last chance agreement during 4th step proceedings.  
Company stands on termination issued for quality—progressive 
discipline.”17 

On February 17, 2010, Chairperson Kramer notified Robinson that his grievance 
had been withdrawn.18  On March 31, 2010, Robinson submitted an appeal to the 
membership of Local Union 19 protesting the decision to withdraw his grievance.  In his 
appeal to the membership, Robinson complained that the time limits established by the 
grievance procedure in the collective bargaining agreement were not adhered to in the 
processing of his grievances.  Robinson reported that his grievances were not settled in 
order and that his second grievance was not settled at all.  Robinson stated that 
Chairperson Kramer informed him that he would be repaid for the income he lost as a 
result of his first three day suspension.  He said he expected to receive his check on 
December 18, 2009.  Instead, at the end of the shift on that day, Supervisor Lashell 
Thomas called him into the office and fired him.  Robinson reported that as he was 
leaving the plant after being fired, Chief Steward Delrese Ezell gave him a copy of the 
Company’s answer to Grievance 7793 showing that he had won.  Robinson continued: 

 
“In other words, the Company fired me, then they never even answered 
my second grievance at all.  And they gave me an answer to the first 
grievance after I was fired.  My first grievance should have been answered 
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 Record, p. 18. 
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 Record, p. 19. 
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 Record, p. 19. 
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 Record, p. 54. 
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according to Patty on 12-11-09 and that would have dropped that 
complaint off my record.  But it was not dropped off and the Company fired 
me for reasons beyond my control.  I received an unsatisfactory answer to 
my first grievance after I was fired dated 12-18-09, the same day I was 
fired.  My discharge grievance never had a chance for my voice to be 
heard. …”19 

Robinson’s appeal was read to the membership at a meeting on May 25, 2010.  
The membership voted to deny the appeal.20  Chairperson Kramer advised Robinson of 
the membership’s action in a letter dated May 26, 2010.21  Robinson appealed the 
membership’s action to the International Executive Board (IEB) on July 1, 2010.22 

 
In support of his appeal to the IEB, Robinson complained that he never had the 

opportunity to sit down with his representative and explain his side of the story.  He 
reported that Chairperson Kramer had assured him that she would have the Quality 
Inspector put something in writing to show that he had been wrongfully accused, but 
that she did not follow through. 

 
Robinson stated that he felt Kramer was in collusion with Leon Plastics.  He 

reported that Kramer told him she would not help him with his appeal.  He further 
charged that Kramer did not tell him the truth about the status of his grievances.  
Robinson stated he wanted someone to review the way his grievances were handled.  
He wrote: 

 
“All I ask is for fairness.  For someone to look at how my grievances were 
handled.  Anyone can see the day I won my first grievance 12-18-09 is the 
same day I was fired.  It is documented.  And that sure did forfeit my 
winnings.  And the Company did not give me pro-rated back pay or 
overtime pay that I lost as Patty Kramer told me I won.”23 

Robinson also complained about the Unit’s practice of waiving the time limits stated in 
the grievance procedure.  He wrote: 
 

“The first time I asked Patty to go by the time limits in the grievance 
procedure she told me if she did that she would resign.  All the employees 
told me grievances take a year and a half to get an answer.  When I told 
that to Harvey (Rep. over Patty) he said, ‘That is bull____!’ But from what I 
can see that is true.  What is so wrong with asking for fairness and going 
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by the contract grievance procedure time limits or a reasonable time limit?  
Is that grounds for destroying my work record and blaming me for bad 
parts and stickers or whatever that I know in my heart that was not 
mine.”24 

In response to Robinson’s appeal, UAW Local 19 Recording Secretary Francine 
Crespo provided the International President’s staff with a copy of the grievance 
procedure contained in the collective bargaining agreement between Leon Plastics, Inc. 
and the Leon Plastics Unit of UAW Local Union 19.25  Crespo responded to Robinson’s 
argument about the time limits in the grievance procedure as follows: 

 
“Mr. Robinson’s interpretation of the bargaining agreement, Sect. 12, is 
that he has 22 days then it should be up for arbitration.  Actual language 
states steward may take more than 3 days to prepare proper grievance 
because he/she needs to get facts, papers pertaining to grievance. 

Step 2—Committeepersons take over and set up meeting with plant 
manager.  Plant manager takes over and does his/her investigation from 
mgt. side and then he/she puts management’s answer on it.  If Union 
disagrees, then the grievance is pushed to Step 3. 

Step 3--Entire bargaining committee, plant manager, and manager 
bargaining team all have to get a date to meet so it can be discussed at 
3rd step.  Either it is settled, tabled, or it is pushed to the 4th step. 

4th Step—International Rep takes over.  Meetings are scheduled by 
International Rep.  After that meeting, it is decided if it should go to 
arbitration based on the facts of the grievance and credibility.”26 

Crespo insisted that Robinson was given every opportunity to sit down with his 
union representatives and discuss his grievance.  She maintained that all of Robinson’s 
allegations were investigated but they were found to be inaccurate.  She reported that 
Chairperson Kramer interviewed the Quality Inspector Sara Watkins, but that Watkins’ 
statement was not helpful to Robinson so it was not put into the grievance record.  She 
stated that Chairperson Kramer interviewed other employees in an effort to come up 
with positive statements about Robinson, but that these efforts were fruitless.27  Sara 
Watkins gave the following statement to Chairperson Kramer on January 20, 2010: 
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 Record, pp. 81-82. 
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 Record, p. 86. 

27
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“Sara says that Dan was a great operator until he got that 1st discipline.  
She stated that after that happened it seemed like he fell apart and 
couldn’t focus on his work.”28 

Crespo stated that there was nothing in the record to support Robinson’s charge of 
collusion between Chairperson Kramer and management at Leon Plastics.  Crespo 
reported that Kramer had acknowledged she told Robinson she would not write an 
appeal for him.  Crespo described that conversation as follows: 
 

“She did tell Mr. Robinson that she would not help him write his appeal.  
She sent him a UAW Constitution with a letter by registered mail 
explaining to him that he needed to follow the procedure outlined in the 
Constitution, but she was not going to write his appeal for him.”29 

Finally, Crespo explained that Robinson was not paid overtime with the three days back 
pay he received in settlement of Grievance 7793 because there was no overtime 
scheduled during the period of his disciplinary layoff. 
 

Crespo stated that the Company fired Robinson because he continued to pack 
bad parts.  His actions put the Company at risk and the jobs of all the other employees 
at risk.  She stated that Robinson was given many additional chances to improve his 
performance before he was terminated.  The Union asked for a last chance agreement 
for Robinson, but the Company refused this request.  The Union did not push the 
grievance to arbitration at this point because it did not see winning as a possibility.30 

 
Toffie Abbasse and Jack Campbell conducted a hearing on Robinson’s appeal 

on February 28, 2011.  Hearing officers Abbasse and Campbell prepared a report to the 
IEB on Robinson’s appeal based on the record provided by Local Union 19 and Region 
1D and testimony given at the hearing. 

 
The hearing officers gave the following summary of Robinson’s disciplinary 

history leading up to his discharge: 
 
“May 20, 2009 – Class 1, Rule 15: Written Warning – packed part without 
barcode label, found by PQC. 

May 28, 2009 – Class 1, Rule 15:  Three day suspension – mislabeled 
parts, found by PQC. 
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 Record, p. 90. 
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June 25, 2009 – Class 1, Rule 15:  Three day suspension – packed parts 
missing screws, this penalty was removed and the employee received 
three days’ pay. 

August 3, 2009, Class 1, Rule 15:  Packed a substrate containing a large 
short shot on the pin. 

August 11, 2009 – Class 1, Rule 15:  Packed a crew cab with a smashed 
pin. 

August 17, 2009 – Class 1, Rule 15:  Packed A/R’s without trimming the 
gates.  The August dates were written up together and the discipline 
given was a five day suspension. 

December 18, 2009 – Class 1, Rule 15:  Discharge – passed unlabeled 
and poor quality parts on two days in a row.  As a result of progressive 
discipline, employee will be terminated.  The two days of defective 
products were December 10 and 11, 2009.”31 

 

The hearing officers reported Robinson’s argument that his union representatives 
colluded with management by allowing the Company to ignore the time limits 
established in the grievance procedure.  Robinson also asserted that he was 
discharged for complaining about the union’s failure to insist on compliance with the 
grievance procedure’s time limits.  According to the hearing officers’ report, Robinson 
described a conversation he had with a repairman during which he stated that he 
intended to go to the National Labor Relations Board (NLRB) over the issue.  Robinson 
concluded by saying that this conversation was the real reason for his discharge.32  

 
The hearing officers reported Unit Chairperson Patty Kramer’s testimony that the 

Unit representatives had many discussions with management and Robinson’s co-
workers, team leaders and supervisors regarding Robinson’s performance.  She said 
that Robinson had been counseled on several different occasions about packing bad 
parts before he was issued any formal discipline.33  International Representative Harvey 
Woodard also testified during the hearing about the Union’s decision not to arbitrate 
Robinson’s grievance.  According to the hearing officer’s report, Woodward explained 
that this Company is particularly adamant about performance standards because 
management believes that quality is the key to success.  Woodward pointed out that a 
number of employees have been discharged for poor workmanship.34  The record 
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 Record, p. 115. 
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 Record, pp. 118-119. 
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 Record, p. 119. 
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contains a list of employees terminated for poor quality work.35  Woodard stated that at 
the present time there are five employees who have been discharged for the same 
offense and that one of these employees had 10 years seniority while another had 25 
years seniority.  Woodard told the hearing officers that he did not feel he could prevail 
before an arbitrator based on appellant’s record and the evidence management 
presented. 36 

 
The hearing officers concluded that Representative Woodard’s decision was 

proper and not devoid of a rational basis.  They found no evidence that discrimination, 
fraud, or collusion with management influenced the decision.  The hearing officers 
denied Robinson’s appeal and their report was adopted by the IEB as its decision.37  

Robinson was notified of the IEB’s report on June 22, 2011.  He has now 
appealed the IEB’s decision to the Public Review Board (PRB). 

 
ARGUMENT 

 
A. Daniel Robinson: 

I am appealing the settlement of all of my grievances, not just the last one, 
because none of them were answered before I was fired.  When I received my first 
suspension the foreman insisted that I file a grievance protesting the discipline.  I told 
the foreman and my steward Delrese Ezell not to file it because I did not want to get into 
a dispute with the Company.  They filed the grievance anyway.  Steward Ezell is not 
being truthful about this.  They are twisting the things I said in order to make me look 
guilty.  I have encountered nothing but lies and corruption and have no one to represent 
me.  For instance, electrician Gary Rowen denied having the conversation with me 
about going to the NLRB.  But we did have that conversation on December 18, 2009, 
and fifteen minutes later I got fired.  Why is this being covered up?  The truth would 
save my job, because that is exactly why I got fired. 

 
I want to expose the truth about how collusion was practiced at Leon Plastics 

Company between the Unit Chairperson Patty Kramer, Steward Delrese Ezell and my 
Supervisor Lashell Thomas.  I received my first suspension for something that I did not 
do.  On this particular day, I checked all my screws in my parts and had a good system 
to check them.  When I went on break, another employee packed parts in my box 
without screws and that makes them bad parts.  Two people saw her do it and they told 
the Quality Auditor Sara Watkins.  Watkins told this to Kramer and that is why I won my 
grievance and received three days back pay. 

 
I did not get any answers to my grievances until the day I was fired.  Steward 

Ezell slipped me the answer to my first grievance as I was leaving the plant.  There is 
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something really fishy about that.  I thought I would get my back pay for the first 
grievance on December 18, 2009, but instead I was fired.  I finally got my back pay on 
my very last pay check, so I actually lost money because I worked 17.25 hours 
overtime.  Chairperson Kramer told the hearing officers for the IEB that we were not 
working overtime during the period of my suspension, but I was working all the overtime 
I could. 

 
Kramer wrote down that Sara Watkins said I was a great operator until that first 

discipline and then I fell apart and could not focus on my work.  That makes me look 
bad.  That is not representing me.  I ran into Sara in the store and she said she did not 
say that.  Sara told me that the Company was out to get me.  I asked Sara if she would 
be a witness for me, but she said she could not because she still works for the 
Company.  I told her I understood because employees see what the Company is doing 
and they do not want to risk their jobs. 

 
The bad parts I was accused of packing on August 3, 11, and 17, 2009, were not 

my parts.  When I was called into the office about them, Supervisor Thomas had three 
parts on her desk. One was only half a part.  I think they got them out of the trash.  The 
whole end of one of the parts was smashed.  When I saw the parts, I knew they were 
not mine because I place a special mark on my parts so that I can recognize them.  But 
Supervisor Thomas insisted they were mine.  I showed her how I mark my parts, but 
she would not listen to me. 

 
When I was terminated on December 18, 2009, there was no write-up.  It all 

happened so fast.  I talked to Gary Rowen about going to the NLRB after the holidays 
about my grievances and ten minutes later I was called into the office and fired.  Lashell 
Thomas showed me the defective parts.  She said the Company decided it was time to 
let me go because the defective parts made it to the customer.  But those parts should 
never have made it to the customer.  I told Sara Watkins to put a hold on the parts 
because there were bumps in the substrates that were supplied to me.  I told them 
these parts need to be sorted for bumps and do not let them go through to the 
customer.  I told everyone and warned them with all the red flags I could.  So why did 
they send them to the customer?  In other words, Lashell Thomas’s reason for firing me 
was that someone else supplied me with bad substrates.  The real reason they fired me 
was that I had just told Gary Rowen that I was going to the NLRB. 

 
B. International Union, UAW: 

In August 2009, on three separate occasions, appellant packed a substrate 
containing the incorrect part, then packed a crew cab with a smashed pin followed by 
packing A/R’s without performing the trimming.  Appellant received a five day 
suspension for these three infractions.  In December 2009, on two separate occasions, 
appellant passed unlabeled and poor quality parts.  Appellant was discharged on 
December 18, 2009. 
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Appellant’s primary argument regarding the incident that led to his discharge is 
that he received faulty parts from other employees so that he should not be held 
accountable for the errors.  The supervisor made clear, however, that Robinson was 
discharged for passing the parts along, and that he had been counseled about this 
practice.  No matter what other arguments appellant may offer for his discharge, the 
record clearly demonstrates that he was discharged for producing poor quality parts.  
Appellant has not offered any testimony that other employees with similar or worse 
disciplinary records have either not been terminated or prevailed on a grievance before 
an arbitrator. 

 
Appellant further argues that the Company did not adhere to the time limits 

stated in the grievance procedure and that he was not provided with copies of the 
Company’s answers to his grievances.  The record fails to support appellant’s charge 
that his grievances were not processed in a timely fashion.  Appellant’s grievance 
protesting his first suspension was filed in June 2009 and resolved, favorably, in 
December, only six months later.  Appellant’s discharge grievance was filed in 
December 2009 and withdrawn in February 2010, only two months later.  These 
timelines are certainly within reason and appellant has not provided any evidence to 
show any collusion between management and the Union in holding on to his 
grievances.  Parties often informally agree not to adhere strictly to the grievance 
timelines.  As long as the timelines are not manipulated for discriminatory enforcement, 
this practice is an acceptable one.  Appellant has not offered any evidence that the 
timelines applied to the processing of his grievances varied from the processing of other 
employees’ grievances. 

 
Finally, appellant argues that he was discharged as a result of his union activity, 

but there is no evidence in the record regarding any union activity by the appellant.  
Even if there were such evidence that would not necessarily make the decision to 
withdraw his grievance irrational.  The appellant has not provided any evidence that the 
decision to withdraw his grievance was not reasonable and rational. 

 
DISCUSSION 

 
None of the arguments presented by Robinson in support of his appeal provide a 

basis for any remedy.  He argues that the parties did not adhere to the time limits stated 
in the grievance procedure, but even if that were so, it would not alter the merits of the 
underlying grievances.  The grievance procedure provides that failure to respond to a 
grievance within the stated time period merely advances the grievance to the next step, 
excluding arbitration.38  In fact, this record shows that management responded promptly 

                                                 
38

 The Grievance and Arbitration Procedure set forth in the collective bargaining agreement between 
Leon Plastics, Inc. and the UAW provides as follows: 

“Section 13.  Time Limitation.  The time limits established in the grievance procedure shall be 
followed by the parties hereto.  Upon proper written notification, if the time procedure is not followed 
by the Company or the Union, the grievance shall automatically advance to the next step, but 
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to Grievance 7793 at the first and second steps.  At that point, the Union could either 
accept management’s denial of the grievance or hold it open and continue to try to 
negotiate some kind of settlement.  The assertion in Grievance 7823 that grievances 
were not being processed was untrue.  Furthermore, even if management had not 
responded to Grievance 7793 within the time limits established by the grievance 
procedure that would not preclude the Company from addressing Robinson’s continuing 
failure to maintain appropriate standards of performance. 

 
Robinson was discharged because he continued to produce defective and 

mislabeled parts after repeated counseling and discipline designed to correct this 
problem.  This record demonstrates that Robinson’s union representatives as well as 
his immediate supervisors made every effort to bring his work up to the Company’s 
standards of performance, but that he was unable to meet those standards.  Robinson’s 
inability to perform his assigned tasks competently provided the Company with just 
cause to discharge him. It is management’s right to make judgments regarding the 
ability and skill of its employees. The Union had no basis for challenging management’s 
decision regarding Robinson’s performance. 

 
Even where there is no violation of the collective bargaining agreement, the 

Union can sometimes negotiate a settlement for an employee in the initial steps of the 
grievance procedure.  The Union was able to negotiate back pay for the three day 
suspension Robinson received on July 7, 2009, because there was apparently some 
ambiguity about who packed the parts with the missing screws.   This incident, however, 
was only one of a series of errors directly attributed to Robinson.  The Union attempted 
to negotiate a last chance reinstatement agreement for Robinson at the fourth step of 
the grievance procedure, but these efforts were unsuccessful.  At this point, the Union 
had no alternative but to withdraw Robinson’s grievances or else refer them to 
arbitration.  The Union had no case to take before an arbitrator because no violation of 
the collective bargaining agreement had occurred.  The Company had just cause to 
discharge Robinson and there was no contractual basis upon which an arbitrator could 
order his reinstatement. 

 
The decision of the IEB is affirmed.  
 

                                                                                                                                                             
excluding arbitration.  The time limits established in the grievance procedure may be extended by 
mutual agreement.”  (Record, p. 89) 


